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About the FCSO Medicare B Update!

he Medicare B Update! is a comprehensive publication providers must keep their addresses current with the Medi-

developed by First Coast Service Options, Inc. (FCSO)
for Part B providers in Florida.

The Provider Outreach & Education Publications team
distributes the Medicare B Update! on a monthly basis.

Important notifications that require communication in
between publications will be posted to the FCSO Medicare
provider education Web site, http://www.fcso.com. In some
cases, additional unscheduled special issues may be posted.

Who receives the Update?

Anyone may view, print, or download the Update! from

our provider education Web site(s). Providers who cannot
obtain the Update! from the Internet are required to register
with us to receive a complimentary hardcopy or CD-ROM.

Distribution of the Update! in hardcopy or CD-ROM
format is limited to individual providers and professional
association (PA) groups who have billed at least one Part B
claim to Florida Medicare for processing during the twelve
months prior to the release of each issue. Providers meeting
these criteria are eligible to receive a complimentary copy
of that issue, if a technical barrier exists that prevents them
from obtaining it from the Internet and they have returned a
completed registration form to us. Registration forms must
be submitted annually or when you experience a change in
circumstances that impacts your electronic access.

For additional copies, providers may purchase a sepa-
rate annual subscription in hardcopy or CD-ROM format
(see order form in the back of this issue). All issues pub-
lished since 1997 may be downloaded from the Internet,
free of charge.

We use the same mailing address for all correspon-
dence, and cannot designate that the Update! be sent to a
specific person/department within a provider’s office. To
ensure continued receipt of all Medicare correspondence,

care Provider Enrollment department. Please remember
that address changes must be done using the appropriate
CMS-855.

Publication format

The Update! is arranged into distinct sections.
Following the table of contents, a letter from the carrier medi-

cal director (as needed), and an administrative information section,
the Update! content information is categorized as follows.

The claims section provides claim submission

requirements and tips, plus correspondence (appeals and
hearings) information.

The coverage/reimbursement section discusses specific
CPT and HCPCS procedure codes. It is arranged by spe-
cialty categories (not specialties). For example, “Mental
Health” would present coverage information of interest
to psychiatrists, clinical psychologists and clinical social
workers, rather than listing articles separately under indi-
vidual provider specialties. Also presented in this section
are changes to the Medicare physician fee schedule, and
other pricing issues.

The section pertaining to electronic data interchange
(EDI) submission also includes information pertaining to
the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act
(HIPAA).

The general information section includes fraud and
abuse, and National Provider Identifier topics, plus ad-
ditional topics not included elsewhere.

In addition to the above, other sections include Educa-

tional resources. Important addresses, and phone num-
bers, and Web sites.

Quarterly provider update

he Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) publishes the Quarterly Provider Update (QPU) at the beginning of

each quarter to inform the public about:

e Regulations and major policies currently under development during this quarter.

e Regulations and major policies completed or canceled.
e  New/revised manual instructions.

CMS regulations establish or modify the way CMS administers the Medicare program. These regulations impact provid-

ers and suppliers providing services to Medicare beneficiaries.

Providers may access the Quarterly Provider Update by going to the CMS Web site at

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/QuarterlyProviderUpdates/.

Providers may join the CMS-QPU listserv to ensure timely notification of all additions to the QPU.

The FCSO Medicare B Update!
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Advance beneficiary notices

edicare Part B allows coverage for services and items

deemed medically reasonable and necessary for
treatment and diagnosis of the patient. For some services, to
ensure that payment is made only for medically necessary
services or items, coverage may be limited based on one or
more of the following factors (this list is not inclusive):

e Coverage for a service or item may be allowed only for
specific diagnoses/conditions. Always code to the high-
est level of specificity.

e Coverage for a service or item may be allowed only
when documentation supports the medical need for the
service or item.

e Coverage for a service or item may be allowed only
when its frequency is within the accepted standards
of medical practice (i.e., a specified number of ser-
vices in a specified timeframe for which the service
may be covered).

If the provider believes that the service or item may
not be covered as medically reasonable and necessary,
the patient must be given an acceptable advance notice of
Medicare’s possible denial of payment if the provider does
not want to accept financial responsibility for the service or
item. Advance beneficiary notices (ABNs) advise beneficia-
ries, before items or services actually are furnished, when
Medicare is likely to deny payment.

Patient liability notice

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services’ (CMS)
has developed the CMS-R131form as part of the Benefi-
ciary Notices Initiative (BNI) The ABNSs are designed to
be beneficiary-friendly, readable and understandable, with
patient options clearly defined.

There are two ABN forms - the General Use form
(CMS-R-131G) and the Laboratory Tests form (CMS-R-
131L). Both are standard forms that may not be modified,;
however, both contain customizable boxes for the indi-
vidual requirements of users. Reproducible copies of Form
CMS-R-131 ABNSs (in English and Spanish) and other BNI
information may be found on CMS’s BNI Web site at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/BNI1/01_overview.asp#TopOfPage.

Note: Beginning March 3, 2008, providers (including
independent laboratories), physicians, practitioners,
and suppliers may use the revised ABN (CMS-R-131
[03/08]) for all situations where Medicare payment is
expected to be denied. The revised ABN replaces the
existing ABN-G (CMS-R-131G), ABN-L (CMS-R-
131L), and NEMB (CMS-20007). Beginning March
1, 2009, the ABN-G and ABN-L will no longer be
valid. Additional information is available at http://
www.cms.hhs.gov/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/
MM6136.pdf.

ABN modifiers

When a patient is notified in advance that a service or
item may be denied as not medically necessary, the provider
must annotate this information on the claim (for both paper
and electronic claims) by reporting modifier GA (waiver of
liability statement on file) or GZ (item or service expected
to be denied as not reasonable and necessary) with the
service or item.

Failure to report modifier GA in cases where an ap-
propriate advance notice was given to the patient may result
in the provider having to assume financial responsibility for
the denied service or item.

Modifier GZ may be used in cases where a signed ABN
is not obtained from the patient; however, when modifier
GZ is billed, the provider assumes financial responsibility if
the service or item is denied.

“GA” modifier and appeals
hen a patient is notified in advance that a service or
item may be denied as not medically necessary, the
provider must annotate this information on the claim (for
both paper and electronic claims) by reporting the modifier
GA (wavier of liability statement on file).

Failure to report modifier GA in cases where an ap-
propriate advance notice was given to the patient may result
in the provider having to assume financial responsibility for
the denied service or item.

Nonassigned claims containing the modifier GA in
which the patient has been found liable must have the
patient’s written consent for an appeal. Written appeals
requests should be sent to:

Medicare Part B Redeterminations Appeals
PO Box 2360
Jacksonville, FL 32231-0018

Sign up to our eNews electronic mailing list

Join our eNews mailing list and receive urgent and other critical information issued by First
Coast Service Options, Inc. (FCSO), your Medicare carrier. By signing up, you will receive
automatic e-mail notification when new or updated information is posted to the provider
education Web site. It’s very easy to do. Simply go to our Web site http://www.fcso.com, select
Florida Providers, click on the “Join eNews” link located on the upper-right-hand corner of

the page and follow the prompts.

September 2008
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2009 annual update for the health professional shortage area bonus payments
CMS has issued the following MLN Matters article. Information for Medicare Fee-for-Service Health Care Professionals.

Provider types affected
Physicians and other providers who bill Medicare carriers, fiscal intermediaries (FI), or Medicare administrative contrac-
tors (A/B MAC) for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries in health professional shortage areas (HPSA).

What you need to know

Change request (CR) 6150, from which this article is taken provides your carriers, Fls, and A/B MACs with the names
of the test and final files for the HPSA bonus payments for 2009 and alerts providers that the 2009 file will be posted to the
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) Web site when it is available.

Background

The Medicare Prescription Drug Improvement and Modernization Act of 2003 (MMA\) (Section 413[b]) mandated that
the automated HPSA bonus payment files be updated annually. CMS creates a new automated HPSA bonus payment file and
provides it to your Medicare contractors in early December of each year. CR 6150, from which this article is taken, provides
them the names of the test and final 2009 HPSA bonus payment files which contractors will use for the automated bonus pay-
ment for claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2009, through December 31, 2009.

You will find the annual HPSA bonus payment file (as it becomes available) and other important HPSA information at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/hpsapsaphysicianbonuses/ on the CMS Web site. You should also review the CMS Web site to de-
termine whether a HPSA bonus will automatically be paid for services provided in your ZIP code area or whether a modifier
must be submitted. You can determine if you are eligible for the automated payment by going to
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/HPSAPSAPhysicianBonuses/Downloads/instructions.pdf on the CMS Web site and following the
instructions on the page.

Additional information

You may find the official instruction, CR 6150, issued to your carrier, Fl, or A/B MAC by visiting
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/Transmittals/downloads/R1582CP.pdf on the CMS Web site.

If you have any questions, please contact your carrier, FI, or A/B MAC at their toll-free number, which may be found at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/CallCenterTolINumDirectory.zip on the CMS Web site.

The toll-free number for First Coast Service Options, Inc. Medicare Part B Customer Service Center is 1-866-454-9007.

MLN Matters Number: MM6150

Related Change Request (CR) #: 6150

Related CR Release Date: August 29, 2008

Effective Date: January 1, 2009

Related CR Transmittal #: R1582CP

Implementation Date: January 5, 2009

Disclaimer - This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references
or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the

place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and
accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2007 American Medical Association.

/Sign up to our eNews electronic mailing list )
Join our eNews mailing list and receive urgent and other critical information issued by First
Coast Service Options, Inc. (FCSO), your Medicare carrier. By signing up, you will receive
automatic e-mail notification when new or updated information is posted to the provider
education Web site. It’s very easy to do. Simply go to our Web site http://www.fcso.com, select
Florida Providers, click on the “Join eNews” link located on the upper-right-hand corner of
\the page and follow the prompts. )
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Quarterly update to Correct Coding Initiative edits, version 14.3, effective
October 1, 2008

CMS has issued the following MLN Matters article. Information for Medicare Fee-for-Service Health Care Professionals.

Provider types affected
Physicians who submit claims to Medicare carriers and A/B Medicare administrative contractors (A/B MACs).

Background

This article is based on change request (CR) 6169, which provides a reminder for physicians to take note of the quarterly
updates to Correct Coding Initiative (CCl) edits.

The National Correct Coding Initiative developed by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid (CMS) helps promote
national correct coding methodologies and controls improper coding. The coding policies developed are based on coding
conventions defined in:

e The American Medical Association’s (AMA’s) Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) manual
e National and local policies and edits

e Coding guidelines developed by national societies

e  Analysis of standard medical and surgical practice, and

e Review of current coding practice.

Key points
The latest package of CCl edits, version 14.3, will be effective October 1, 2008. Version 14.3 of the CCl edits will in-
clude all previous versions and updates from January 1, 1996, to the present and will be organized into two tables:

e  Column 1/Column 2 Correct Coding edits
e  Mutually exclusive code (MEC) edits

Additional information about CClI, including the current CCl and MEC edits, is available at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/NationalCorrectCodInitEd on the CMS Web site.

Additional information

The CCIl and MEC file formats are defined in the Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 23, Section 20.9, which
may be found at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/manuals/downloads/cim104c23.pdf on the CMS Web site.

The official instruction, CR 6169, issued to carriers and A/B MACs regarding this update may be viewed at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/Transmittals/downloads/R1598CP.pdf on the CMS Web site. If you have any questions, please con-
tact your Medicare carrier or A/B MAC at their toll-free number, which may be found at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/CallCenterTolINumDirectory.zip on the CMS Web site.

The toll-free number for First Coast Service Options, Inc. Medicare Part B Customer Service Center is 1-866-454-9007.

MLN Matters Number: MM6169

Related Change Request (CR) #: 6169

Related CR Release Date: September 19, 2008

Effective Date: October 1, 2008

Related CR Transmittal #: R1598CP

Implementation Date: October 6, 2008

Disclaimer - This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references
or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the

place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and
accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2007 American Medical Association.

Italicized and/or quoted material is excerpted from the American Medical Association Current Procedural Terminology. CPT codes, descriptions
and other data only are copyrighted 2007 American Medical Association (or other such date of publication of CPT). All rights reserved. Applicable
FARS/DFARS apply.

/Sign up to our eNews electronic mailing list )
Join our eNews mailing list and receive urgent and other critical information issued by First
Coast Service Options, Inc. (FCSO), your Medicare carrier. By signing up, you will receive
automatic e-mail notification when new or updated information is posted to the provider
education Web site. It’s very easy to do. Simply go to our Web site http://www.fcso.com, select
Florida Providers, click on the “Join eNews” link located on the upper-right-hand corner of

\the page and follow the prompts. )
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Section 1011 Ask the Contractor teleconference — ambulance suppliers

he national contractor for the Section 1011 program, TrailBlazer Health Enterprises®, is hosting the third of three Ask the
Contractor teleconferences (ACT) on Thursday, October 30, 2008, from 1:00 p.m.- 3:00 p.m. (CT).
This ACT is designed for Section 1011 ambulance suppliers and will examine a variety of program issues.

Conference call details

Ask the Contractor teleconference -- ambulance suppliers
Thursday, October 30, 2008

1-3:00 p.m. (CT)

You may register for the event on the calendar of events page of the Section 1011 Web site, http://www.trailblazerhealth.
com/Section_1011/Default.aspx?urlRD=708.

A confirmation e-mail with the dial-in information will be sent to the e-mail address provided when your registration is
approved.

A question-and-answer session concludes the teleconference and you may e-mail your questions in advance through the
close of business Thursday, October 23, 2008, to mailto:section.1011@trailblazerhealth.com with “Ask the Contractor” in
the subject line.

Source: PERL 200809-37

July 2008 fee schedule for ground ambulance services under MIPPA

he Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act (MIPPA) of 2008 was enacted on July 15, 2008. In accordance

with Section 146(a) of MIPPA, ambulance fee schedule amounts for ground ambulance services have increased.

The fee increases are effective for claims with dates of service on or after July 1, 2008, and before January 1, 2010. First
Coast Service Options Inc. will identify and, to the extent possible, automatically reprocess any claims that were paid under
the previous fee schedule rates and complete that reprocessing no later than September 30, 2008.

HCPCS Code | Urban/Rural Locality 01/02 Locality 03 Locality 04
A0425 Urban $6.55 $6.55 $6.55
A0425 Rural $6.61 $6.61 $6.61
A0426 Urban $233.62 $245.08 $254.49
A0426 Rural $235.91 $247.48 $256.98
A0427 Urban $369.90 $388.04 $402.94
A0427 Rural $373.52 $391.85 $406.89
A0428 Urban $194.68 $204.23 $212.07
A0428 Rural $196.59 $206.24 $214.15
A0429 Urban $311.49 $326.77 $339.32
A0429 Rural $314.54 $329.98 $342.65
A0432 Urban $340.69 $357.41 $371.13
A0432 Rural $344.03 $360.91 $347.77
A0433 Urban $535.38 $561.64 $583.21
A0433 Rural $540.62 $567.15 $588.92
A0434 Urban $632.72 $663.76 $689.24
A0434 Rural $638.92 $670.27 $696.00

Source: CMS JSM 08429, July 24, 2008

The FCSO Medicare B Update!
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New requirement for ordering/referring information on ambulatory surgical

center claims for diagnostic services
CMS has issued the following MLN Matters article. Information for Medicare Fee-for-Service Health Care Professionals.

Provider types affected e N264 - Missing/incomplete/invalid ordering
Ambulatory surgical centers (ASCs) submitting claims provider name

to Medicare administrative contractors (A/B MACs) or car- e N265 - Missing/incomplete/invalid ordering

riers for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries. provider primary identifier

e N285 - Missing/incomplete/invalid referring
provider name, or

e N286- Missing/incomplete/invalid referring
provider primary identifier

Impact on providers

This article is based on change request (CR) 6129
which states that the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Ser-
vices (CMS) has determined that beginning January 1, 2009,

the ordering/referring physician needs to be reported on e Ifthe NPI of the ordering/referring provider cannot be

claims for diagnostic radiology services submitted by ASCs, obtained by the billing provider and it cannot be found

as it is for other Part B claims for diagnostic services (modi- on the NPI Registry, the billing provider (in X12N

fier TC). The name of the ordering/referring physician needs 837 transactions) or the service provider (in NCPDP

to be present in block 17 and the national provider identifier 5.1 transactions) may be used in the ordering/referring

(NPI) of the physician needs to be present in block 17B of field on a temporary basis and such use is subject to

the CMS-1500 (or in Data Element Loops 2420E and 2310A postpayment review.

of the 837P). Background

Key points of CR 6129 Prior to January 1, 2008, ASCs could not be paid for

e  Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, diagnostic radiology services since these services were not
20009, for allowed ASC claims, if modifier = TC, the included on the list of ASC-approved procedures. Effective

ordering/referring physician name needs to be included for services on or after January 1, 2008, several radiology

in block 17 and ordering/physician NPI in block 17B of codes were added to the list of payable ASC procedures.

the CMS-1500 for paper claims. Since ASCs may now bill for these services with the TC
modifier, claims from ASCs for these services must be in
compliance with Section 1883 (q) of the Social Security Act,
which requires that physician ordering/referring information

in Loop 2420E NM1 (NM101=DK, NM102=1, be included on all claims for payable services when there

NMZ103=provider’s last name, NM104=provider’s first had been a referral by a referring physician.
name, NM108=XX, NM109=provider’s NPI). Additional information
: : To see the official instruction (CR 6129) issued to your
¢ ﬁfrfﬁggi\;?eﬂ?lfr%rytﬁﬁ%?;r{g g Egé;gi?aﬁign? éa::; ' Medicare carrier or AB/MAC, refer to http://www.cms.hhs.
NPI needs to be bresent in Loop 2310A/2420F NM1 gov/Transmittals/downloads/R1572CP.pdf on the CMS Web

o  Effective for dates of service on or after January 1,
2009, for allowed ASC claims, if modifier = TC, the
ordering physician name and NPI needs to be present

_ _ _ P site. If you have questions, please contact your Medicare
(n';lxeloﬁ &2342)%%/?5&15 'f\ilmlnoa%g rRIV,\'f f(r)gzlf(s; carrier or A/B MAC at their toll-free number which may be
NM169:provider’s NPI). ' ' found at http://www.c_ms.hhs.gc_)v/MLNProducts/downIoads/
CallCenterTolINumDirectory.zip on the CMS Web site.
e Claims will be returned as unprocessable (using The toll-free number for First Coast Service Options, Inc.
claim adjustment reason code 16- Claim/service lacks Medicare Part B Customer Service Center is 1-866-454-9007.

information which is needed for adjudication) for the
above services without the ordering/referring physician
name or NPI on the claim.

MLN Matters Number: MM6129
Related Change Request (CR) #: 6129
_ i ) Related CR Release Date: August 8, 2008
e When returning claims as unprocessable, your Medicare Effective Date: January 1, 2009
carrier or A/B MAC will use Remittance advice remark Related CR Transmittal #: R1572CP
codes: Implementation Date: January 5, 2009
Disclaimer - This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references
or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the

place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and
accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2007 American Medical Association.
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Medicare coverage of artificial hearts
CMS has issued the following MLN Matters article. Information for Medicare Fee-for-Service Health Care Professionals.

Provider types affected

Physicians, providers, and suppliers who bill Medicare contractors (carriers, fiscal intermediaries [FIs], and Medicare
administrative contractors [A/B MACs]) for cardiac-related services and supplies to Medicare fee-for-service (FFS) benefi-
ciaries and Medicare managed care plan beneficiaries.

What you need to know
Change request (CR) 6185, from which this article is taken, announces that Medicare has issued a national coverage
determination (NCD) (effective on May 1, 2008), that establishes limited coverage for artificial hearts when implanted in pa-
tients enrolled in Medicare-approved clinical studies meeting all of the coverage with evidence development (CED) criteria.
Make sure that your billing staffs are aware of these artificial heart coverage and billing instructions in CR 6185. Details
are presented in the Background section below.

Background

As determined by the May 19, 1986, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) national coverage determi-
nation (NCD), Medicare did not cover the use of artificial hearts prior to May 1, 2008. CR 6185 announces that Medicare
has issued an NCD that establishes limited coverage for artificial hearts as a bridge-to-transplantation and as destination
therapy under CED.

This means that Medicare will cover artificial hearts when implanted in patients enrolled in Medicare-approved clinical
studies that meet all of the CED criteria listed below.

For your reference, the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ) supports clinical research studies, which
CMS has determined meet the standards, and address the research questions listed below. Clinical studies CMS has deter-
mined meet these requirements will be listed on the CMS Web site at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/MedicareApprovedFacilitie/06_artificialhearts.asp.

Coverage under CED will only apply to artificial hearts that are implanted in the context of one of these approved clini-
cal studies.
To be approved, a clinical study must:

1. Address at least one of the following questions:

e \Were there unique circumstances (such as expertise available in a particular facility or an unusual combination of
conditions in particular patients) that affected their outcomes?

e  What will be the average time to device failure when the device is made available to larger numbers of patients?

e Do results adequately give a reasonable indication of the full range of outcomes (both positive and negative) that
might be expected from more widespread use?

2. The clinical study must meet all of the following criteria:
e It must be reviewed and approved by the Food and Drug Administration (FDA).

e Its principal purpose is to test whether a particular intervention potentially improves the participants’ health
outcomes.

e Itis well supported by available scientific and medical information, or is intended to clarify or establish the health
outcomes of interventions already in common clinical use.

e It does not unjustifiably duplicate existing studies.
e Its design is appropriate to answer the research question being asked in the study.
e Itis sponsored by an organization, or individual, capable of executing the proposed study successfully.

e Itisin compliance with all applicable federal regulations concerning the protection of human subjects found at 45
CFR Part 46 (if a study is FDA-regulated it also must be in compliance with 21 CFR Parts 50 and 56).

e All aspects are conducted according to appropriate standards of scientific integrity (see http://www.icmje.org on the
Internet).

e It has a written protocol that clearly addresses, or incorporates by reference, the standards listed here as Medicare
requirements for coverage with study participation (CSP) or CED coverage.
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Medicare coverage of artificial hearts (continued)

e Itis not designed to exclusively test toxicity or disease pathophysiology in healthy individuals. (Trials of all
medical technologies measuring therapeutic outcomes as one of the objectives meet this standard only if the disease
or condition being studied is life threatening as defined in 21 CFR Section 312.81(a) and the patient has no other
viable treatment options).

e ltis registered at http://clinicaltrials.gov/ on the clinical trials Web site by the principal sponsor/investigator as
demonstrated by having a national clinical trial control number.

e  The research protocol must:

+  Specify the method and timing of public release of all pre-specified outcomes to be measured, including release
of outcomes if outcomes are negative or study is terminated early. (The results must be made public within 24
months of the end of data collection. If a report is planned to be published in a peer- reviewed journal, then that
initial release may be an abstract that meets the requirements of the International Committee of Medical Journal
Editors, which can be found at http://www.icmje.org on the Internet. However a full report of the outcomes
must be made public no later than three years after the end of data collection.)

+  Explicitly discuss subpopulations affected by the treatment under investigation, particularly traditionally
underrepresented groups in clinical studies, how the inclusion and exclusion criteria effect enrollment of these
populations, and a plan for the retention and reporting of these populations in the trial. If the inclusion and
exclusion criteria are expected to have a negative effect on the recruitment or retention of underrepresented
populations, it must discuss why these criteria are necessary.

+  Explicitly discuss how the results are or are not expected to be generalizable to the Medicare population to
infer whether Medicare patients may benefit from the intervention. Separate discussions in the protocol may be
necessary for populations eligible for Medicare due to age, disability, or Medicaid eligibility.

Billing requirements

Claims related to the routine costs, as well as reasonable and necessary items and services used to diagnose and treat
complications arising from participation in the trial, and claims for managed care beneficiaries receiving services in an
approved-clinical study for artificial hearts, should be sent to the appropriate FFS contractor and include the appropriate
codes to ensure proper payment.

Institutional and physician/supplier claims for routine services provided in approved artificial heart studies should be
billed and processed according to previously issued instructions for clinical trials.

Your Medicare contractor will hold your claims until CR 6185 is implemented and the claims can be correctly processed.
Upon successful implementation of CR 6185, Medicare contractors will process the claims and pay interest (as appropriate)
on held claims.

CMS has also determined that since coverage is only available under clinical studies, the billing and coding requirements
will be the same as those currently used for other Medicare covered clinical trials as included in the NCD effective Septem-
ber 2000. This means that Medicare Advantage (MA) organizations will not be responsible for payment for the artificial
heart, or for routine services related to the study, until a plan’s capitated rate has been appropriately adjusted to include them.

Coding requirements
The following addresses the institutional and physician/supplier coding requirements for coverage of artificial hearts in
clinical trials:

1. Institutional claims
Effective for discharges on or after May 1, 2008, institutional claims for International Classification of Diseases, 9th
edition (ICD-9) procedure code 37.52 are only payable when you include ICD-9 diagnosis code V70.7 (examination
of participant in clinical research) and condition code 30 (qualifying clinical trial). In addition, value code D4, with an
8-digit national clinical trial number that matches an approved clinical trial on the CMS Web site provided above is also
required.
If your FI or A/B MAC rejects your claim with ICD-9 procedure code 37.52, because it does not meet all of these
necessary billing criteria, they will use:

e Claim adjustment reason code (CARC) 16 — Claim/service lacks information, which is needed for adjudication,
when 1CD-9 procedure code 37.52 is present on a claim without all the required elements.

e The following remittance advice remark codes (RARCs), when applicable:

MAQ97 — Missing/incomplete/invalid Medicare Managed Care Demonstration contract number or clinical trial
registry number, for a missing/incomplete/invalid clinical trial number when 1CD-9 procedure code 37.52 is billed.

M64 — Missing/incomplete/invalid other diagnosis, for a missing VV70.7 diagnosis code when ICD-9 procedure code
37.52 is billed

M44 — Missing/incomplete/invalid condition code, for a missing condition code 30 when ICD-9 procedure code
37.52 is hilled.

September 2008 The FCSO Medicare B Update! 11



Medicare coverage of artificial hearts (continued)

2. Physician/Supplier Claims
Effective for dates of service on or after May 1, 2008, physician/supplier claims for Common Procedural Terminology
(CPT) code 0051T must include 1CD-9 diagnosis code VV70.7 and Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System
(HCPCS) modifier Q0 on the same claim line as CPT code 0051T, and must also include the eight-digit clinical trial
number that matches an approved clinical trial on the CMS Web site provided above.
If your carrier or A/B MAC returns your claim with CPT code 0051T as unprocessable because it does not meet all of
these necessary billing criteria, they will use:

CARC 16 - Claim/service lacks information, which is needed for adjudication, when CPT code 0051T is present on a
claim without the required diagnosis code or 8-digit clinical trial number.

CARC 4 - The procedure code is inconsistent with the modifier used or a required modifier is missing, when there is no
HCPCS modifier Q0 appended to CPT code 0051T.

RARC MA 130 - (Your claim contains incomplete and/or invalid information, and no appeals rights are afforded
because the claim is unprocessable. Please submit a new claim with the complete/correct information), when there is no
HCPCS modifier Q0 appended to CPT code 0051T.

The following RARCs when applicable:

MA97 — Missing/ incomplete/invalid Medicare Managed Care Demonstration contract number or clinical trial registry
number, for a missing/incomplete/invalid clinical trial number when CPT code 0051T is billed without the eight-digit
clinical trial number.

M64 — Missing/incomplete/invalid other diagnosis, for a missing VV70.7 diagnosis code when CPT code 0051T is billed
without the VV70.7 diagnosis code.

3. Additional Inpatient and Outpatient Claims Instructions Related to Clinical Trial Patients
Inpatient Claims
Institutional providers billing clinical trial service(s) must report a diagnosis code VV70.7 and a condition code 30
regardless of whether all services are related to the clinical trial or not.

Note: HCPCS codes are not reported on inpatient claims. Therefore, the HCPCS modifier requirements (i.e., QV or Q1)
as outlined in the outpatient clinical trial section immediately below, are not applicable to inpatient clinical trial
claims.

Outpatient claims
Institutional providers billing clinical trial claims that contain only clinical trial line item services do not have to report
the routine modifiers QV or Q1. The presence of condition code 30, along with the absence of modifier QV or Q1r, is
the provider’s attestation that all line item services on the claim are routine clinical trial services (with the exception of
any investigational item on the claim that would be identified with modifier Q0 on or after January 1, 2008, or modifier
QA before January 1, 2008.

Institutional providers billing clinical trial claims that contain both clinical trial line item services and nonclinical trial
line item services, must bill the following elements:

Claims with dates of service before January 1, 2008:
e HCPCS modifier QV only on line items related to the clinical trial
e Diagnosis code VV70.7 (Examination of participant in clinical trial) reported as the secondary diagnosis

e Condition code 30

Claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2008:

e HCPCS modifier Q1 only on line items related to the clinical trial

e Diagnosis code V70.7 (Examination of participant in clinical trial) reported as the secondary diagnosis
e Condition Code 30

Message to principal investigator
Finally, if you are the principal investigator (PI) of an artificial heart clinical study seeking Medicare payment, you
should submit the following documentation to CMS (who will notify you when the review is complete):

e  The complete study protocol (must be dated or identified with a version number)

e  The protocol summary

e Astatement that the submitted protocol version has been agreed upon by the FDA

e Astatement that the above study standards are met

e Astatement that the study addresses at least one of the above questions related to artificial hearts
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Medicare coverage of artificial hearts (continued)
e Complete contact information (phone number, email address, and mailing address)

e The Clinicaltrials.gov registration number.
The PI should send this information to:

Director, Coverage and Analysis Group
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Re: Artificial Heart

Mailstop C1-09-06

7500 Security Boulevard

Baltimore, MD 21244-1850

Additional information

CR 6185 was issued in two separate transmittals, one for conveying changes to the Medicare NCD Manual and one for
changes to the Medicare Claims Processing Manual. These transmittals are available respectively, on the CMS Web site at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/Transmittals/downloads/R95NCD.pdf and
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/Transmittals/downloads/R1592CP.pdf.

The revised portions of each manual are attached to the respective transmittals.

If you have questions, please contact your Medicare carrier at their toll-free number, which may be found at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/CallCenterTolINumDirectory.zip on the CMS Web site.

The toll-free number for First Coast Service Options, Inc. Medicare Part B Customer Service Center is 1-866-454-9007.

MLN Matters Number: MM6185

Related Change Request (CR) Number: 6185

Related CR Release Date: September 10, 2008

Related CR Transmittal Number: R95BP and R1593CP

Effective Date: May 1, 2008

Implementation Date: December 1, 2008

Disclaimer — This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references
or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the

place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and
accurate statement of their contents.

Italicized and/or quoted material is excerpted from the American Medical Association Current Procedural Terminology. CPT codes, descriptions
and other data only are copyrighted 2007 American Medical Association (or other such date of publication of CPT). All rights reserved. Applicable
FARS/DFARS apply

Third-party Web sites. This document contains references to sites operated by third parties. Such references are provided for your convenience only.
BCBSF and/or FCSO do not control such sites and are not responsible for their content. The inclusion of these references within this document does
not suggest any endorsement of the material on such sites or any association with their operators.

Prothrombin time monitoring for home anticoagulation management
CMS has issued the following MLN Matters article. Information for Medicare Fee-for-Service Health Care Professionals.

Provider types affected

Physicians, providers and suppliers submitting claims to
Medicare contractors (carriers, fiscal intermediaries [FIs] or
Part A/B Medicare administrative contractors [A/B MACs])
for home prothrombin time (PT) and international normal-
ized ratio (INR) anticoagulation management monitoring
services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

Impact on providers

This article is based on change request (CR) 6138, and
alerts providers that effective for claims with dates of ser-
vice on and after March 19, 2008 the Centers for Medicare
& Medicaid Services (CMS) revised its national coverage
determination (NCD) limits and will expand the popula-
tion eligible for home coverage of PT/INR monitoring for
chronic, oral anticoagulation management for patients with
mechanical heart valves, chronic atrial fibrillation, or venous
thromboembolism (inclusive of deep venous thrombosis and
pulmonary embolism) on warfarin. See the Key points sec-
tion of this article for details.

Background
The PT test is an in-vitro test to assess coagulation. PT
testing and its normalized correlate, the INR, are the stan-

dard measurements for therapeutic effectiveness of warfarin
therapy. warfarin, Coumadin®, and others, are self-adminis-
tered, oral anticoagulant, or blood thinner, medications that
affect a person’s vitamin K-dependent clotting factors.
Currently, Medicare’s NCD at 190.11 of the NCD
Manual limits coverage of home PT/INR monitoring to
anticoagulation management for patients with mechani-
cal heart valves who are on warfarin. The monitor and the
home testing must be prescribed by a treating physician as
provided at 42 CFR 410.32(a) (See http://www.cms.hhs.gov/
ClinicalLabFeeSched/downloads/410_32.pdf on the CMS
Web site.) and the following requirements must be met:

1. The patient must have been anticoagulated for at least
three months prior to use of the home INR device.

2. The patient must undergo an educational program on
anticoagulation management and the use of the device
prior to its use in the home.

3. Self-testing with the device should not occur more
frequently than once a week.

CMS received a formal, complete, written request for
reconsideration to expand the population eligible for cover-
age of home PT/INR monitoring to patients on warfarin. CR
6138 is a result of that request.
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PT monitoring for home anticoagulation management (continued)

Key points of CR 6138

Effective for claims with dates of service on and after
March 19, 2008, CMS revised its NCD to provide for home
coverage of PT/INR monitoring for chronic, oral antico-
agulation management for patients with mechanical heart
valves, chronic atrial fibrillation, or venous thromboembo-
lism (inclusive of deep venous thrombosis and pulmonary
embolism) on warfarin.

The monitor and the home testing must be prescribed
by a treating physician as provided at 42 CFR 410.32(a) and
all of the following requirements must be met:

1. The patient must have been anticoagulated for at least
three months prior to use of the home INR device

2. The patient must undergo a face-to-face educational
program on anticoagulation management and must have
demonstrated the correct use of the device prior to its
use in the home

3. The patient continues to correctly use the device in the
context of the management of the anticoagulation therapy
following the initiation of home monitoring, and

4. Self-testing with the device should not occur more
frequently than once a week.

Note: Applicable HCPCS Codes G0248, G0249, and G0250
will continue to be used for claims processing pur-
poses for PT/INR. With the July 2008 outpatient code
editor (OCE) and Medicare physician fee schedule
updates, the descriptors of these codes will change to
reflect the revised coverage policy

The following revised descriptors reflect the expanded
NCD criteria and are effective for services on or after March
19, 2008, as follows:

e Long descriptor G0248: Demonstration, prior to initial
use, of home INR monitoring for patient with either
mechanical heart valve(s), chronic atrial fibrillation,
or venous thromboembolism who meets Medicare
coverage criteria, under the direction of a physician;
includes: face-to-face demonstration of use and care of
the INR monitor, obtaining at least one blood sample,
provision of instructions for reporting home INR test
results, and documentation of patient ability to perform
testing prior to its use.

e Short descriptor G0248: Demonstrate use home INR
mon

e Long descriptor G0249: Provision of test materials
and equipment for home INR monitoring of patient
with either mechanical heart valve(s), chronic atrial
fibrillation, or venous thromboembolism who meets
Medicare coverage criteria; includes provision of
materials for use in the home and reporting of test
results to physician; not occurring more frequently than
once a week

e  Short descriptor G0249: Provide INR test mater/
equipm

e Long descriptor G0250: Physician review,
interpretation, and patient management of home
INR testing for a patient with either mechanical
heart valve(s), chronic atrial fibrillation, or venous

thromboembolism who meets Medicare coverage
criteria; includes face-to-face verification by the
physician that the patient uses the device in the context
of the management of the anticoagulation therapy
following initiation of the home INR monitoring; not
occurring more frequently than once a week.

e Short descriptor G0250: MD INR test revie inter
mgmt

Note: Test materials continue to include four tests. Frequen-
cy of reporting requirements shall remain the same.

Note: Porcine valves are not included in this NCD, so Medi-
care will not make payment on home INR monitoring
for patients with porcine valves unless covered by
local Medicare contractors.

Note: This NCD is distinct from, and makes no changes to,
the PT clinical laboratory NCD at section 190.17, of
the NCD Manual.

The following are applicable diagnosis codes to be used
when submitting claims to Medicare contractors:
e For services furnished on or after March 19, 2008, the
applicable ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes for this benefit are:
e V43.3 (organ or tissue replaced by other means;
heart valve)
289.81 (primary hypercoagulable state)
451.0-451.9 (phlebitis & thrombophlebitis)
453.0-453.3 (other venous embolism &
thrombosis)
e 415.11-415.19 (pulmonary embolism & infarction),
or
e  427.31 (atrial fibrillation [established]
[paroxysmal])

Medicare contractors will deny claims for PT/INR
monitoring services that are not delivered in accordance
with CR 6138. Denied claims are subject to appeal. When
denying such claims, your Medicare carrier, Fl or A/B MAC
will use the following codes:

e Remittance advice remark code N386, “This decision
was based on a national coverage determination (NCD).

An NCD provides a coverage determination as to

whether a particular item or service is covered. A copy

of this policy is available at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/
mcd/search.asp on the CMS Web site. If you do not
have Web access, you may contact the contractor to
request a copy of the NCD.”

e Claim adjustment reason code 50 will be used: “These

are non-covered services because this is not deemed a

‘medical necessity’ by the payer.”

Providers should be aware that your Medicare contrac-
tor will assign liability for the denied charges to you unless
documentation of an advance beneficiary notice (ABN) is
present on the claim. Also, your contractor will not search
for claims but will adjust inappropriately denied claims with
dates of service March 19, 2008, through the implementa-
tion date of CR 6138, that are brought to their attention.

Additional information

CR 6138 was issued in two transmittals, i.e., one for
the NCD Manual and one for the Medicare Claims Process-
ing Manual. These transmittals are available at
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PT monitoring for home anticoagulation management (continued)
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/Transmittals/downloads/ROONCD.pdf and http://www.cms.hhs.gov/Transmittals/downloads/

R1562CP.pdf, respectively, on the CMS Web site.

If you have questions, please contact your Medicare A/B MAC, FI or carrier at their toll-free number which may be
found at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/CallCenter TolINumDirectory.zip on the CMS Web site.
The toll-free number for First Coast Service Options, Inc. Medicare Part B Customer Service Center is 1-866-454-9007.

MLN Matters Number: MM6138

Related Change Request (CR) #: 6138

Related CR Release Date: July 25, 2008

Effective Date: March 19, 2008

Related CR Transmittal #: R1562CP and ROONCD
Implementation Date: August 25, 2008

Disclaimer - This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references
or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the
place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and
accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2007 American Medical Association.

Medicare Part B drug CAP postponed for 2009

CMS has issued the following MLN Matters article. Information for Medicare Fee-for-Service Health Care Professionals.

Provider types affected

Physicians who are currently participating in the 2008
Competitive Acquisition Program (CAP) for Part B drugs
and biologicals and physicians who are interested in partici-
pating in the program in 2009.

Provider action needed
Stop — impact to you

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)
has postponed the CAP for 2009, which was to begin on
January 1, 20009.

Caution —what you need to know

The contract with the current approved CAP vendor,
BioScrip Inc., will remain in effect through December 31,
2008. Physicians who are currently participating in the CAP
must transition back into the average sales price (ASP)
method of acquiring part B drugs for services provided on
or after January 1, 2009. Claims processing for the CAP
will continue past January 1, 2009, for claims with dates of
service through December 31, 2008. The physician elec-
tion period for 2009,that was scheduled for October 1, to
November 15, 2008 will not be held.

Go —what you need to do
See the Background and Additional information sec-
tions of this article for further details.

Background

This article contains information about the Competi-
tive Acquisition Program (CAP). The CAP is mandated by
Section 303(d) of the Medicare Prescription Drug, Im-
provement, and Modernization Act of 2003 (MMA), which
requires the implementation of a CAP for Medicare Part
B drugs and biologicals not paid on a cost or prospective
payment system basis. Section 303(d) of the MMA may be
viewed at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/CompetitiveAcquisfor-
Bios/Downloads/303d.pdf on the CMS Web site.

CAP is postponed for 2009

Earlier this year, CMS accepted bids for vendor con-
tracts for the 2009-2011 CAP. While CMS received several
qualified bids, contractual issues with the successful bidders
resulted in CMS postponing the 2009 program. As a result,
CAP drugs will not be available from an approved CAP
vendor for dates of service after December 31, 2008, and the
2009 CAP physician election period scheduled for October
1, to November 15, 2008, will not be held. CAP drugs will
not be available from an approved CAP vendor for dates of
service after December 31, 2008.

Drug ordering

The contract with the current approved CAP vendor,
BioScrip Inc., will remain in effect through December 31,
2008. Participating CAP physicians must continue to obtain
CAP drugs from the approved CAP vendor if the drugs
are to be administered on or before December 31, 2008.
After January 1, 2009, physicians must obtain and bill for
drugs through the ASP process, and physicians will also be
responsible for collecting applicable deductible and co-
insurance from Medicare beneficiaries. Physicians should be
mindful of the anticipated date of a CAP drug’s administra-
tion when ordering drugs for administration in December of
2008.

Unused CAP drugs that remain at a physician’s office
belong to the approved CAP vendor. They may be returned
to the approved CAP vendor, if permissible by state law, or
purchased from the approved CAP vendor for administra-
tion under the ASP methodology for dates of service after
January 1, 2009. Unused CAP drugs cannot be given away
to a physician. Participating CAP physicians should contact
the approved CAP vendor as early as possible to determine
whether buying or returning unused drugs is preferable, and
take steps to minimize the amount of unused drugs at their
offices. Contact information for the approved CAP vendor is
available at http://www.bioscrip.com/ on the Internet.
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Medicare Part B drug CAP postponed for 2009 (continued)
Claims processing and billing

Participating CAP physicians must submit CAP claims
to their local carrier or Medicare administrative contractor
(MAC) within 30 days of CAP drug administration. After
January 1, 2009, participating CAP physicians can continue
to submit CAP claims for dates of service through Decem-
ber 31, 2008.

Drugs acquired through ASP for administration on
or after January 1, 2009, must be billed through ASP, and
physicians should not use any of the CAP modifiers (J1, J2,
J3, M2) in these claims.

Post-payment review

The purpose of the CAP post-payment review process
is to verify the administration of a CAP drug or biological
in order to assure that CAP drug payments are being made
appropriately. Participating CAP physicians may receive
requests from the CAP designated carrier, Noridian Admin-
istrative Services (NAS), for documentation about specific
claims to support the CAP post payment review process.

In 20009, this process will continue for claims with dates
of service on or before December 31, 2008. NAS will con-
tinue to send post payment letters to physicians, and physi-
cians must submit requested documentation within 30 days.

CAP training during the transition

This fall, CMS will provide guidance and train-
ing for participating CAP physicians on how to transi-
tion out of the program at the end of the year. This
information will be posted at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/
CompetitiveAcquisforBios/02_infophys.asp on the CMS
CAP ‘Information for Physicians’ Web site. Announcements
will also be sent via the dedicated CAP listserv and the
Medicare Physicians listserv. Listserv registration is avail-
able at https://list.nih.gov/ on the Internet. Please search
that Web site for CMS-CAP-PHYSICIANS-L and PHYSI-
CIANS-L in order to subscribe to the listserv.

CMS also plans to seek feedback on the CAP from
current and former participating CAP physicians, as well as
other parties. CMS is interested in hearing from the public
about a range of issues, including, but not limited to, the
categories of drugs provided under the CAP, the distribution
of areas that are served by the CAP, and procedural changes
that may increase the program’s flexibility and appeal to
potential vendors and physicians.

Information about how to submit comments will be
available at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/CompetitiveAcquisfor-
Bios/ on the CMS Web site.

Additional information

For original overview information on the CAP, please
review CR 4064 at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/Transmittals/
downloads/R777CP.pdf and its related article: http://www.
cms.hhs.gov/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM4064. pdf
on the CMS Web site.

For original background information on the CAP, please
review CR4309 at: http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/
downloads/R866CP.pdf and its related article at http://www.
cms.hhs.gov/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM4309.pdf
on the CMS Web site. For the original background informa-
tion on the CAP physician election process, please review
CR 4404 at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/
R932CP.pdf and its related article at http://www.cms.hhs.
gov/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM4404.pdf on the
CMS Web site.

For background information on the CAP post payment
review process, please review CR 5546 at http://www.cms.
hhs.gov/Transmittals/downloads/R1207CP.pdf on the CMS
Web site.

Further information about the CAP is available at http://
www.cms.hhs.gov/CompetitiveAcquisforBios/ on the CMS
CAP Web site.

Additional information about the approved
CAP vendor is available on their Web site at http://
www.bioscrip.com/ and at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/
CompetitiveAcquisforBios/15_Approved Vendor.asp on the
CMS CAP Web site. Additional information about the CAP
designated carrier, NAS, is available at http://www.noridian-
medicare.com/cap_drug on their Web site.

MLN Matters Number: SE0833
Related Change Request (CR) #: N/A
Related CR Release Date: N/A
Effective Date: N/A

Related CR Transmittal #: N/A
Implementation Date: N/A

Disclaimer - This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not
intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain
references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The
information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not
intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We
encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other
interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
CPT only copyright 2007 American Medical Association.

Third-party Web sites. This document contains references to sites operated
by third parties. Such references are provided for your convenience only.
BCBSF and/or FCSO do not control such sites and are not responsible

for their content. The inclusion of these references within this document
does not suggest any endorsement of the material on such sites or any
association with their operators.

October 2008 Competitive Acquisition Program drug list update

he list of drugs available under the Competitive Acquisition Program (CAP) has been updated and is now available in the

“Downloads™” section on the CMS CAP “Information for Physicians” page, which may be accessed at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/CompetitiveAcquisforBios/02_infophys.asp.

The following drug has been added to the CAP effective October 1, 2008: Vivitrol® naltrexone (J2315).

Source: PERL 200809-07
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2009 Competitive Acquisition Program postponement announcement

he Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)

has announced the postponement of the 2009 Medicare
Part B Competitive Acquisition Program (CAP). The
program will continue through December 31, 2008.

Earlier this year, CMS accepted bids for vendor con-
tracts for the 2009-11 CAP. While CMS received several
qualified bids, contractual issues with the successful bidders
resulted in CMS postponing the 2009 program. As a result,
CAP physician election for participation in the CAP in 2009
will not be held, and CAP drugs will not be available from
an approved CAP vendor for dates of service after Decem-
ber 31, 2008.

Later this fall, CMS will provide additional guidance
for participating CAP physicians on how to transition out
of the program. This information will be posted on the
CMS CAP physician’s page at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/
CompetitiveAcquisforBios/02_infophys.asp.

CMS also plans to seek feedback on the CAP from
participating physicians, potential vendors, and other inter-
ested parties. CMS will assess the information and consider
implementing changes to the CAP before proceeding with
another bid solicitation. As part of the process, CMS is
interested in hearing from the public about a range of issues,
including, but not limited to, the categories of drugs provid-
ed under the CAP, the distribution of areas that are served
by the CAP, and procedural changes that may increase the
flexibility and appeal of the program to potential vendors
and physicians.

Information about how to submit comments will be
available at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/CompetitiveAcquisforBios/.

Visit the Medicare Learning Network — it’s free!
Source: PERL 200809-15

Revisions to the Competitive Acquisition Program for Part B drugs and biologicals
CMS has issued the following MLN Matters article. Information for Medicare Fee-for-Service Health Care Professionals.

Provider types affected

Physicians and other providers who bill Medicare carri-
ers and Medicare administrative contractors (A/B MAC) for
Competitive Acquisition Program (CAP) claims for part B
drugs and biologicals provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

What you need to know

CR 6124, effective with claims processed on or after
January 5, 2009, revises Medicare systems to allow indi-
vidual CAP claims with different prescription order numbers
to not be denied as duplicate claims though they are for the
same patient, contain the same date of service, and contain
the same Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System
(HCPCS) drug code. This will also apply to an individual
CAP claim that contains multiple lines that appear to be
duplicates except for different prescription order numbers.

Background

Because of a systems error, Medicare carriers and A/B
MACs may be denying CAP claims that contain the same
beneficiary, date of service, and HCPCS drug code, but have
different prescription order numbers.

CR 6124, effective for claims processed on or after
January 5, 2009, instructs Medicare carriers, A/B MACs,
and the CAP designated carrier to revise duplicate claim
edits to allow separate CAP claims with different prescrip-
tion order numbers to be considered as non-duplicative
claims even though they are for the same beneficiary, date
of service, and HCPCS drug code. This will also apply to an

individual claim that contains multiple lines that appear to
be duplicates except for different prescription order num-
bers. If you have claims that were incorrectly denied prior to
January 5, 2009, your contractor will adjust those claims if
you bring them to their attention.

Additional information

You may view CR 6124 at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/
Transmittals/downloads/R1577CP.pdf on the Centers for
Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) Web site.

If you have any questions, please contact your carrier or
A/B MAC at their toll-free number, which may be found at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/CallCen-
terTolINumDirectory.zip on the CMS Web site.

The toll-free number for First Coast Service Options, Inc.
Medicare Part B Customer Service Center is 1-866-454-9007.

MLN Matters Number: MM6124

Related Change Request (CR) #: 6124

Related CR Release Date: August 15, 2008

Effective Date: Claims processed on or after January 5, 2009
Related CR Transmittal #: R1577CP

Implementation Date: January 5, 2009
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encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other
interpretive materials for a full and accurate 